

Disclosure to Purchaser

prior to entry into an Agreement for Sale and Purchase

We hereby acknowledge and consent to the following matters relative to the sale of the property located at:

Prop	perty Address: 15/1079 High Street, Taita	to Initial
1.	That we are not an overseas buyer as defined by the Overseas Investment Act 2005, and no director, trustee or nominee	
	under this Agreement for Sale and Purchase is an overseas buyer. If you are an overseas buyer please strike out the word 'not' above.	
	If you are an overseas buyer or are unsure as to your status, we recommend you seek legal advice before signing any offer.	
2.	That we were provided with the New Zealand Residential Property Sale and Purchase Agreements Guide .	
3.	That we entered into this Agreement for Sale and Purchase freely and voluntarily, without any undue influence or duress,	
	and Redcoats recommended to us and gave us reasonable opportunity to seek legal, tax, technical or specialist advice	
	before signing. We understand that once signed, this will be a binding contract with only restricted rights of termination.	
4.	That if we are signing this agreement on behalf of another party , we have authority to bind the party named as 'vendor' or 'purchaser' on the front page.	
5.	That we were provided with a copy of the Record of Title to the property, and we were advised to have a Title Search done by our solicitor as a condition of any offer that we make, so that the Title could be explained in more detail.	
6.	That we were advised to obtain our own LIM / Building Report and/or Toxicity Test. If we require a Toxicity Test, we understand	
	that we must first obtain the written permission of the vendor to conduct this test by using the appropriate condition in our offer,	
	and that a Toxicity Test cannot be done as part of our Building Report. Also, that any report provided by the vendor <u>may not</u> be	
	relied upon by a third party.	
7.	That we were provided with the following documents :	
8.	That some insurance companies are not currently writing new business and we should check whether we can get insurance ,	
0.	either prior to submitting an offer or as a condition of our offer, particularly if the home is in or near an area GWRC identifies as at	
	risk of sea level rise. We acknowledge the agent recommended we check the Wellington Water Web Map for flood risk in Hutt	
	City: https://wellingtonwater.maps.arcgis.com/apps/MapSeries/index.html?appid=d2c1de318f464ef38a95d3e6438f4bc0	
9.	That all private rental housing (including boarding houses) must be compliant with the Healthy Homes Insulation Standard and	
	the Residential Tenancies Act. Information can be found on <u>tenancy.govt.nz</u> .	
10. That neither we nor any person associated with us has a relationship as defined in section 137 of the Real Estate Agents Act		
	OR Disclosure of relationship is:	
11.	Any other relevant disclosure:	
'''	Any other relevant disclosure.	
12	That Redcoats made us aware that there may be another offer being made on the property and we acknowledge that the offer	
'	we have made is our best offer and we have been made aware that we may not have a chance to make a better offer and that	
	we may be unsuccessful if our offer is not accepted.	
13.	That Redcoats adheres to all privacy legislation in New Zealand. A copy of our Privacy Policy is available at	
	https://redcoats.professionals.co.nz/privacy-policy	
14.	That we have been made aware of Redcoats' complaints procedure , whereby if we have a complaint, we are best to first	
	discuss the issue with the agent or staff member we've been dealing with. If this does not resolve the issue, we can contact the	
	office on 04 566 2233 and ask to speak to the branch manager, or submit feedback in writing to info@redcoats.co.nz. We are	
	aware of our option of accessing the Real Estate Authority (REA) complaints process on rea.govt.nz.	
SIGN	IED	
		
Purc	haser: Date: Time:	am/pm
Nam	e Printed:	
Purc	haser: Date: Date: Time:	am/pm
Nam	e Printed:	
On b	ehalf of Agent: Time:	am/pm

New Zealand Residential Property Sale and Purchase Agreement Guide







This guide tells you...

what a sale and purchase agreement is

what's in a sale and purchase agreement

what happens after you sign the sale and purchase agreement

what happens if you have a problem

where to go for more information

Where to go for more information

This guide is available in other languages. You can find translated copies of this guide on rea.govt.nz and settled.govt.nz.

The New Zealand Residential Property Agency Agreement Guide is also available on settled.govt.nz. The guide tells you more about the agreement you sign with the agency helping to sell your property.

We welcome any feedback you have on this publication.

The information in this guide was accurate when published. However, the requirements this information is based on can change at any time. Up-to-date information is available at reagovtnz.

New Zealand Residential Property Sale and Purchase Agreement Guide

Key things to know about sale and purchase agreements

- A sale and purchase agreement is a legally binding contract between you and the other party involved in buying or selling a property.
- You must sign a written sale and purchase agreement to buy or sell a property.

 You need to read and understand the sale and
- You need to read and understand the sale and purchase agreement before you sign it.
- Even if a standard sale and purchase agreement is being used, you should always get legal advice before you sign the agreement and throughout the buying and selling process.
- You can negotiate some of the terms and conditions in a sale and purchase agreement
- You can include additional clauses, such as what to do if there are special circumstances. Your lawyer plays an important role in providing advice on what the sale and purchase agreement should say.

What a sale and purchase agreement is

- A sale and purchase agreement becomes unconditional once all the conditions are met.
- In most cases, the real estate professional is working for the seller of the property, but they must treat the buyer fairly.
- If your real estate professional or anyone related to them wants to buy your property, they must get your written consent to do this. They must also give you a valuation of your property by an independent registered valuer.
- The sale and purchase agreement is only available in English. You may need assistance interpreting it if English is not your primary

A sale and purchase agreement is a legally binding contract between you and the other party involved in buying or selling a property. It sets out all the details, terms and conditions of the sale. This includes things such as the price, any chattels being sold with the property, whether the buyer

needs to sell another property first or needs a property inspection and the settlement date.

A sale and purchase agreement provides certainty to both the buyer and the seller about what will happen when



What's in a sale and purchase agreement

Your sale and purchase agreement should include the following things.

Basic details of the sale

Different sale methods like tender or auction might mean the sale and purchase agreement can look different, but all sale and purchase agreements should contain:

- the names of the people buying and selling the property
- the address of the property
- the type of title, for example, freehold or leasehold
- the price
- any deposit the buyer must pay
- any chattels being sold with the property, for example, whiteware or curtains
- any specific conditions you or the other party want fulfilled
- how many working days you have to fulfil your conditions (if there are any conditions)
- the settlement date (the date the buyer pays the rest of the amount for the property, which is usually also the day they can move in)
- the rate of interest the buyer must pay on any overdue payments (such as being late on paying the deposit or the remaining amount at the settlement date).

General obligations and conditions you have to comply with

The sale and purchase agreement includes general obligations and conditions that you will need to comply with. For example, these may include:

- access rights what access the buyer can have to inspect the property before settlement day
- insurance to make sure the property remains insured until the settlement date and outline what will happen if any damage occurs before settlement day
- default by the buyer the buyer may have to compensate the seller if they don't settle on time, for example, with interest payments
- default by the seller the seller may have to compensate the buyer if they don't settle on time, for example, by paying accommodation costs
- eligibility to buy property in New Zealand people who have migrated to New Zealand may not be permitted to immediately buy property or may need to get consent from the Overseas Investment Office.

Your lawyer will explain these clauses to you.

Check...

Always check your sale and purchase agreement with a lawyer before signing.

Buying or selling a property where the owner isn't able to participate, like a mortgagee sale or deceased estate, can mean the real estate professional has limited information about the property. It pays to allow for this when deciding what conditions the buyer and seller might need

Remember...

Before you sign a sale and purchase agreement, whether you're the buyer or the seller, the real estate professional must give you a copy of this guide. They must also ask you to confirm in writing that you've received it.

Specific conditions a buyer may include

Some buyers will present an unconditional offer, which means there are no specific conditions to be fulfilled. Some buyers will include one or more conditions (that must be fulfilled by a specified date) in their offer such as:

- title search this is done by the buyer's lawyer to check who the legal owner of the property is and to see if there are any other interests over the property such as caveats or easements
- finance this refers to the buyer arranging payment, often requiring bank approval for a mortgage or loan
- valuation report a bank may require the buyer to obtain a valuation of the property (an estimate of the property's worth on the current market) before they agree to a loan
- Land Information Memorandum (LIM) provided by the local council, this report provides information about the property such as rates, building permits and consents, drainage, planning and other important information
- property inspection a buyer paying for an inspection provides an independent overview of the condition of the property rather than relying on an inspection that has been arranged by the seller

- engineer's or surveyor's report similar to the above but more focused on the entire section and the structure of the property
- sale of another home the buyer may need to sell their own home in order to buy another.

The real estate professional helps the buyer and the seller to include the conditions they each want. Even though the real estate professional works for the seller, they also have to deal fairly and honestly with the buyer. While they're not expected to discover hidden defects, they can't withhold dinformation and must tell the buyer about any known defects with the property. If a buyer needs time to check a property for defects, including a property inspection condition may be important.



New Zealand Residential Property Sale and Purchase Agreement Guide

the sale and purchase agreement

What happens after you sign

Signing the sale and purchase agreement is not the end of the sale or purchase process.

Both parties work through the conditions until the agreement is unconditional

A conditional agreement means the sale and purchase agreement has one or more conditions that must be met by a specified date and before the sale goes through.

The buyer pays the deposit. Depending on what the sale and purchase agreement says, the buyer may pay the deposit when they sign the agreement or when the agreement becomes unconditional. If the deposit is made to the real estate agency, it must be held in their agency's trust account for 10 working days before it can be released to the seller.

An agreement for sale and purchase commits you to buy or sell

Once you've signed the sale and purchase agreement and any conditions set out in it have been met, you must complete the sale or purchase of the property.

The length of time between the conditions being met and the settlement date varies. Settlement periods can be lengthy if the property hasn't been built yet or the sale and purchase agreement includes conditions for one party to buy or sell another property. The real estate professional has obligations to keep you informed of important updates that come up during this time.

Pre-settlement inspection

This is the chance for the buyer to check the property and chattels are in the same condition they were when the sale and purchase agreement was signed and to check that the seller has met any conditions, for example, there is no damage to walls or chattels haven't been removed from the property.

It's important to raise any concerns you find at the pre-settlement inspection with your lawyer and the real estate professional as soon as possible to allow enough time for an issue to be resolved. If it's less than 24 hours before settlement, the vendor may not be obligated to set things right.

Payment of a commission

Once the sale is complete, the seller pays the real estate professional for their services. The real estate agency usually takes the commission from the deposit they're holding in their trust account. The seller should make sure the deposit is enough to cover the commission. The real estate professional cannot ask the buyer to pay for their services if they have been engaged by the seller.

The buyer pays the rest

The buyer pays the remainder of the amount for the property on the day of settlement, usually through their lawyer.

Buying a tenanted property

If the property is tenanted, the agreement for sale and purchase should specify this. It may also contain a specific date for possession that may differ from the settlement date.

If the buyer requires the property to be sold with 'vacant possession', it is the seller's responsibility to give the tenant notice to vacate in accordance with the tenant's legal rights.

It is recommended that you seek legal advice if you are buying a property that is currently tenanted.

New Zealand Residential Property Sale and Purchase Agreement Guide

6

What happens if you have a problem

If something has gone wrong, first discuss your concern with the real estate professional or their manager. All agencies must have in-house procedures for resolving complaints.

If you can't resolve the issue with the real estate agency or you don't feel comfortable discussing it with them, you can contact the Real Estate Authority (REA). We can help in a number of ways if your complaint is about the real estate professional. For example, we can help you and the real estate professional or agency to resolve

the issue and remind them of their obligations under the Real Estate Agents Act 2008. When you contact us, we'll work with you to help you decide the best thing to do.

Call us on 0800 367 7322, email us at info@rea.govt.nz or visit us online at rea.govt.nz

settled

About settled.govt.nz

Settled.govt.nz guides you through home buying and selling.

Buying or selling your home is one of the biggest financial decisions you will make. It's a complex and sometimes stressful process with potentially significant emotional and financial impacts if things go wrong.

Settled.govt.nz provides comprehensive independent information and guidance for home buyers and sellers. You can find information about the risks and how they can impact you and get useful tips on how to avoid some of the major potential problems.

Settled.govt.nz will help to inform and guide you through the process from when you're thinking of buying or selling right through to when you're moving in or out. You'll find valuable information, checklists, quizzes, videos and tools. From understanding LIMs, to sale and purchase agreements, to when to contact a lawyer, settled.govt.nz explains what you need to know.

Settled.govt.nz is brought to you by the Real Estate Authority – Te Mana Papawhenua (REA).

For more information

For more information on home buying and selling, visit settled.govt.nz or email info@settled.govt.nz



About the Real Estate Authority – Te Mana Papawhenua (REA)

 $\ensuremath{\mathsf{REA}}$ is the independent government agency that regulates the New Zealand real estate profession.

Our purpose is to promote and protect the interests of consumers buying and selling real estate and to promote public confidence in the performance of real estate agency work.

What we do

Our job is to promote a high standard of conduct in the real estate profession and protect buyers and sellers of property from harm.

- We provide independent information for people who are buying and selling property through our settled.govt.nz website.
- We provide guidance for real estate professionals and oversee a complaints process.
- We license people and companies working in the real estate industry.
- We maintain a Code of Conduct setting out the professional standards real estate professionals must follow.
- We maintain a public register of real estate professionals that includes information about disciplinary action taken in the last 3 years.

The Real Estate Agents Authority is a Crown agent, established under the Real Estate Agents Act 2008. The Real Estate Authority is the operating name of the Real Estate Agents Authority.

For more information

To find out more about REA, visit rea.govt.nz, call us on 0800 367 7322 or email us at info@rea.govt.nz





Approved under section 133 of the Real Estate Agents Act 2008. Effective from 14 October 2022.

Agreement for Sale and Purchase of Shares

15/1079 High Street, Taita, Lower Hutt

Sithi Ardani Saldin & Tuan Mohamed Saliheen Saldin

[and/or nominee] (Purchaser)

(Vendor)

Parties

- 1. Sithi Ardani Saldin & Tuan Mohamed Saliheen Saldin ("the Vendor")
- 2. [and/or nominee], ("the Purchaser")

Background

A. The Vendor has agreed to sell and the Purchaser has agreed to purchase the Shares on the terms and conditions set out in this agreement.

The parties agree

1. Interpretation

1.1 In this agreement, unless the context otherwise requires:

"Company" means Popular Flats Limited, a duly incorporated company having its registered office at 5/1079 High Street, Taita, Lower Hutt and being register under number 16672.

"Company's Representative" means Martin Haua

"Interest Rate for Late Settlement" means 14% per annum.

"Property" means the property situated at 15/1079 High Street, Taita, Lower Hutt

"Purchase Price" means \$[] [inclusive/exclusive] of GST (if any).

"**Settlement Date**" means [] Working Days following confirmation of this agreement as unconditional.

"Share Transfer" means a memorandum of transfer in respect of the Shares from the Vendor to the Purchaser properly executed in accordance with all applicable statutes and/or laws.

"Shares" means 2590 shares held by the Vendor in respect of the Company being the shares numbered 42701 - 45650 (both numbers inclusive) in respect of the Property.

"Working Day" means any day of the week other than:

- (a) Saturday, Sunday, Good Friday, Easter Monday, Anzac Day, the Sovereign's Birthday, Matariki, Labour Day, New Zealand's Anniversary Day and Wellington Anniversary Day; and
- (b) A day in the period commencing 24th day of December in any year and ending on the 5th day of January of the following year, both days inclusive.

A Working Day shall be deemed to commence at 9:00am and terminate at 5:00pm. Any act done pursuant to this agreement by a party after 5:00pm on a Working Day or on a day which is not a Working Day, shall be deemed to have been done at 9:00am on the next succeeding Working Day. With two or more acts (including service of notices) done pursuant to this agreement are deemed to have been done at the same time, they shall take effect in the order in which they would have taken effect but for the second sentence of this clause.

- 1.2 **Parties:** references to parties are references to parties to this agreement and shall be deemed to include the executors, administrators and successors of the parties. If there is more than one Vendor or Purchaser, the liability of the Vendors of Purchasers, as the case may be, is joint and several. Where the Purchaser executes this agreement with provision for a nominee, or as an agent for an undisclosed or disclosed but unidentified principal, or on behalf of a company to be formed, the Purchaser shall at all times remain liable for all obligations on the part of the Purchaser.
- 1.3 **Persons:** references to persons shall be deemed to include references to individuals, companies, partnerships, associations, trusts, government departments and local authorities in each case whether or not having separate legal personality;
- 1.4 **Defined Expressions:** expressions defined in the main body of this agreement have the defined meaning in the whole of this agreement including the background;
- 1.5 **Headings:** clause and other headings are for ease of reference only and do not form any part of the context or affect the interpretation of this agreement;
- 1.6 **Clauses and Schedules:** references to clauses and schedules are references to clauses of and schedules to this agreement;
- 1.7 **Plural and Singular:** words importing the singular number shall include the plural and vice versa;
- 1.8 **Schedules:** the schedules to this agreement and the provisions and conditions contained in such schedules shall have the same effect as if set out in the body of this agreement; and

- 1.9 **Negative Obligations:** any obligation not to do anything shall be deemed to include an obligation not to suffer, permit or cause that thing to be done.
- 1.10 **Statutory Provisions:** References to statutory provisions shall be constructed as references to there provisions as they may be amended of re-charted or as their application is modified by other provisions from time to time.

2. [Pre-Emptive Rights]

2.1 [The Vendor confirms that prior to entering into this agreement it has followed the share transfer process set out at clause 18 of the Company's registered constitution and that it has not received an offer from any other shareholder to purchase the Shares.]

This agreement is subject to and conditional upon:

3. Conditions

3.1

(a)	The Vendor obtaining the consent of the board of the Company to the
	transfer of the Shares to the Purchaser and agreement to the entry of the
	Purchaser's name on the register of shareholders of the Company within
	[] working days from the date of this agreement. This
	condition is inserted for the sole benefit of the Vendor.

(b)	The Purchaser's approv	al of the [delete or add documents i.e		
	constitution of the Comp	any, the occupation licence, minutes from the last		
	two Annual General Mee	etings of the Company and a copy of the most		
	recent financial statements of the Company			
] within [] working days of the date of this		
	agreement. This conditi	on is inserted for the sole benefit of the		
	Purchaser.			

(c)

(d)

(e)

4. Provisions relating to condition

- 4.1 In relation to the conditions set out in clause 3, the following will apply:
 - (a) The conditions will be condition subsequent;
 - (b) The party for whose benefit the condition has been inserted must do all things which may be reasonably necessary to enable the condition to be fulfilled by the date for fulfilment;
 - (c) Time will be of the essence for the fulfilment of the condition, and for any extended time for fulfilment of that condition to a fixed date;
 - (d) The condition will not be deemed to be fulfilled until written notice of fulfilment has been served by one party on the other;
 - (e) If the condition is not fulfilled by the date for fulfilment either party may, at any time before the condition is fulfilled or waived, avoid this agreement by giving notice to the other. Upon avoidance of this agreement any party that has paid money to the other will be entitled to the return of that money, without deduction or set-off, and neither party will have any right or claim against the other.

5. Sale and Purchase

- 5.1 Subject to clause 5.2, the Vendor agrees to sell to the Purchaser who agrees to purchase the Shares for the Purchase Price.
- 5.2 The Shares are sold subject to an occupation licence to be entered into in substitution for the current occupation licence in respect of the Property pursuant to clause 8.

6. Deposit

- 6.1 The sum of 5% of the Purchase price shall be paid on confirmation of this agreement becoming unconditional in all respects to Professionals, Redcoats Limited Trust Account upon confirmation of this agreement. 01 0530 0184206 00 (particulars enter purchaser surname, Ref enter property address) who shall hold the deposit:
 - (a) as stakeholder pursuant to section 123 of The Real Estate Agents Act 2008; and
 - (b) where this agreement is entered into subject to any condition(s) expressed in this agreement, each such condition has been fulfilled or waived.

- 6.2 If the deposit is not paid on the due date for payment, the Vendor may at any time thereafter serve on the Purchaser notice requiring payment, if the Purchaser fails to pay the deposit on or before the third working day after service of the notice, time being of the essence, the Vendor may cancel this agreement by serving notice of cancellation on the Purchaser. No notice of cancellation shall be effective if the deposit has been paid before the notice of cancellation is served.
- 6.3 The deposit shall be in part payment of the purchase price.

7. Payment of Balance of Purchase Price

7.1 The balance of the Purchase Price (being the Purchase Price less any deposit paid, together with any apportionments of any outgoings and incomings in respect of the Shares) shall be paid in one lump sum in cleared funds, on the Settlement Date in accordance with clause 8.

8. Possession and Settlement

- 8.1 Unless particulars of a tenancy are included in this agreement, the Property is sold with vacant possession and the Vendor shall so yield the Property on the Settlement Date.
- 8.2 If the Property is sold with vacant possession, then subject to the rights of any tenants of the Property, the Vendor shall permit the Purchaser or any person authorised by the Purchaser in writing, upon reasonable notice:
 - (a) to enter the Property on one occasion prior to the settlement date for the purposes of examining the Property, chattels and fixtures which are included in the sale: and
 - (b) to re-enter the Property no later than the day prior to the Settlement Date to confirm compliance by the Vendor with any agreement made by the Vendor to carry out any work on the Property, the chattels and the fixtures.
- 8.3 Possession shall be given and taken on the Settlement Date. Outgoings and incomings in respect of the Settlement Date are the responsibility of and belong to the Vendor.
- 8.4 Upon this agreement becoming unconditional in all respects, the Purchaser shall prepare, at the Purchaser's own expense, a memorandum of transfer in respect of the Shares, executed by the Purchaser if necessary. The Purchaser shall tender the memorandum of transfer to the Vendor or the Vendor's solicitor at a reasonable time prior to the Settlement Date.

- 8.5 The Vendor shall prepare at the Vendor's own expense, a settlement statement showing all outgoings and incomings in respect of the Shares apportioned at the Settlement Date. The Vendor shall tender the settlement statement to the Purchaser or the Purchaser's solicitor at a reasonable time prior to the Settlement Date.
- 8.6 In addition to undertaking the matters set out in clauses 8.4 and 8.5:
 - (a) The Vendor shall:
 - (i) procure the Company's Representative to prepare and have executed a surrender of the current occupation licence in respect of the Shares;
 - (ii) subject to the matters contained in clause 8.6(b) having been complied with in all respects, procure the Company's Representative to prepare and have executed by the Company a new occupation licence relating to the Property on the form of licence required pursuant to the Company's registered constitution, which the holder of the Shares is entitled to occupy by virtue of owing the Shares;
 - (iii) procure the Company's Representative to issue a share certificate for the Shares in the name of the Purchaser to be handed to the Purchaser on or shortly after settlement; and
 - (iv) procure a full release and/or discharge of any and all charges, liens, mortgages and/or security interests against the Shares and provide such release(s) and/or discharge(s) to the Purchaser to the intent that the Shares are sold free of all such charges.
 - (b) The Purchaser shall on receipt of the new occupation licence relating to the Property which the holder of the Shares is entitled to occupy by virtue of owning the Shares, duly execute the said licence and forward the same to the Vendor's solicitor in good time prior to the Settlement Date.

8.7 On the Settlement Date:

- (a) The Purchaser shall pay or satisfy the balance of the Purchase Price, interest and other monies, if any, due in cash or as otherwise provided in this agreement.
- (b) The Vendor shall concurrently:
 - (i) provide to the Purchaser the memorandum of transfer in respect of the Shares properly executed so as to cause the Company's share register to be updated upon presentation of the memorandum of transfer to the Company's secretary, together

with the new occupation licence referred to in clause 8.6(a)(ii); and

(ii) provide to the Purchaser the share certificate issued by the Company for the Shares in the name of the Purchaser.

(together "the Settlement Documents").

- (c) The Vendor shall make available to the Purchaser keys to all exterior doors that are locked by key, electronic door openers to all doors that are opened electronically, and the keys and/or security codes to any alarms. The Vendor does not have to make available keys, electronic door openers, and security codes where the Property is tenanted and these are held by the tenant.
- 8.8 The obligations in subclauses 8.7(a) and (b) are interdependent.
- 8.9 **Purchaser Default**: If due to the delay of the Purchaser settlement takes place between 4:00pm and 5:00pm on the Settlement Date ("Last Minute Settlement"). The Purchaser shall pay to Vendor:
 - (a) One day's interest at the Interest Rate for Late Settlement upon the portion of the Purchase Price paid in the Last Minute Settlement; and
 - (b) If the day following the Last Minute Settlement is not a Working Day an additional day's interest (calculated in the same manner) for each day until, but excluding the next Working Day.
- 8.10 If any portion of the Purchase Price is not paid upon the due date for payment, then provided that the Vendor provides reasonable evidence of the Vendor's ability to perform any obligation the Vendor is obliged to perform on that date in consideration for such payment:
 - (a) The Purchaser shall pay to the Vendor interest at the Interest Rate for Late Settlement on the portion of the Purchase Price so unpaid for the period from the due date for payment until payment (the default period);
 - (b) But nevertheless this stipulation is without prejudice to any of the Vendor's rights or remedies including any right to claim for additional expenses and damages.

For the purpose of this clause, a payment made on a day other than a Working Day or after the termination of a Working Day shall be deemed to be made on the next following Working Day and interest shall be computed accordingly.

- 8.11 **Vendor Default**: For the purposes of subclauses 8.11 to 8.13:
 - (a) The default period means in subclause 8.12, the period from the Settlement Date until the date when the Vendor is able and willing to provide the Settlement Documents.
 - (b) The Vendor shall be deemed to be unwilling to give ownership of the Shares if the Vendor does not offer to give the Settlement Documents; and
 - (c) The Purchaser shall be deemed not to be in default if the Purchaser provides reasonable evidence of the Purchaser's ability to perform the Purchaser's obligations under this agreement.
- 8.12 If the Vendor is unable or unwilling to hand the Settlement Documents to the Purchaser on the Settlement Date, then, provided that the Purchaser is not in default:
 - (a) The Vendor shall pay the Purchaser, an amount equivalent to interest at the Interest Rate for Late Settlement on the Purchase Price during the default period; and
 - (b) The Purchaser shall pay the Vendor an amount equivalent to the interest earned or which would be earned on overnight deposits lodged in the Purchaser's solicitor's trust bank account on such portion of the Purchase Price (including any deposit) as is payable under this agreement on or by the Settlement Date but remains unpaid during the default period less:
 - (i) any withholding tax; and
 - (ii) any bank or legal administration fees and commission charges; and
 - (iii) any interest payable by the Purchaser to the Purchaser's lender during the default period in respect of any mortgage or loan taken out by the Purchaser in relation to the purchase of the Shares.
- 8.13 The provisions of subclauses 8.11 and 8.12 shall be without prejudice to any of the Purchaser's rights or remedies including any right to claim for any additional expenses and damages suffered by the Purchaser.
- 8.14 **Deferment of Settlement**: If neither party is ready, willing and able to settle on the Settlement Date, the Settlement Date shall be deferred to the second Working Day following the date upon which one of the parties gives notice it has become ready, willing and able to settle.

9. Notices to Complete and Remedies on Default

- 9.1 If the sale is not settled on the Settlement Date either party may at any time thereafter serve on the other party notice ("Settlement Notice") to settle in accordance with this clause; but the Settlement Notice shall be effective only if the party serving it is at the time of service either in all material respects ready able and willing to proceed to settle in accordance with the Settlement Notice or is not so ready able and willing to settle only by reason of the default or omission of the other party.
- 9.2 Upon service of the Settlement Notice the party on whom the notice is served shall settle:
 - (a) On or before the twelfth Working Day after the date of service of the Settlement Notice; or
 - (b) On the first Working Day after the 20th day of January if the period of twelve Working Days expires during the period commencing on the 6th day of January and ending on the 20th day of January, both days inclusive,

time being of the essence, but without prejudice to any intermediate right of cancellation by either party.

- 9.3 If the Purchaser does not comply with the terms of the Settlement Notice served by the Vendor then:
 - (a) Without prejudice to any other rights or remedies available to the Vendor at law or in equity the Vendor may:
 - (i) sue the Purchaser for specific performance; or
 - (ii) cancel this agreement by notice and pursue either or both of the following remedies namely:
 - A. forfeit and retain for the Vendor's own benefit the deposit paid by the Purchaser, but not exceeding in all 10% of the Purchase Price; and/or
 - B. sue the Purchaser for damages.
 - (b) Where the Vendor is entitled to cancel this agreement the entry by the Vendor into a conditional or unconditional agreement for the resale of the Shares or any part thereof shall take effect as a cancellation of this agreement by the Vendor if this agreement has not previously been cancelled and such resale shall be deemed to have occurred after cancellation.

- (c) The damages claimable by the Vendor under subclause 9.3(a)(ii)B shall include all damages claimable at common law or in equity and shall also include (but shall not be limited to) any loss incurred by the Vendor on any bona fide resale contracted within one year from the date by which the Purchaser should have settled in compliance with the Settlement Notice. The amount of that loss may include:
 - (i) interest on the unpaid portion of the Purchase Price at the Interest Rate for Late Settlement from the Settlement Date to the settlement of such resale; and
 - (ii) all costs and expenses reasonably incurred in any resale or attempted resale.
- (d) Any surplus money arising from a resale as aforesaid shall be retained by the Vendor.
- 9.4 If the Vendor does not comply with the terms of a Settlement Notice served by the Purchaser then without prejudice to any other rights or remedies available to the Purchaser at law or in equity the Purchaser may:
 - (a) Sue the Vendor for specific performance; or
 - (b) Cancel this agreement by notice and require the Vendor forthwith to repay to the Purchaser any deposit and any other money paid on account of the Purchase Price and interest on such sum(s) at the Interest Rate for Late Settlement from the date or dates of payment by the Purchaser until repayment.
- 9.5 The party serving a Settlement Notice may extend the term of the notice for one or more specifically stated periods of time and thereupon the term of the Settlement Notice shall be deemed to expire on the last day of the extended period or periods and it shall operate as though this clause stipulated the extended period(s) of notice in lieu of the period otherwise applicable; and time shall be of the essence accordingly. An extension may be given either before or after the expiry of the period of the Settlement Notice.
- 9.6 Nothing in this clause shall preclude a party from suing for specific performance without giving a Settlement Notice.
- 9.7 A party who serves a Settlement Notice under this clause shall not be in breach of an essential term by reason only of that party's failure to be ready and able to settle upon the expiry of that Settlement Notice.

10. Claims for Compensation

- 10.1 If the Purchaser has not purported to cancel this agreement, the breach by the Vendor of any term of this agreement does not defer the Purchaser's obligation to settle, but that obligation is subject to the provisions of this clause 10.0.
- 10.2 The provisions of this clause apply if:
 - (a) The Purchaser (acting reasonably) claims a right to compensation for:
 - (i) a breach of any term of this agreement;
 - (ii) a misrepresentation;
 - (iii) a breach of section 9 of the Fair Trading Act 1986;
 - (iv) an equitable set-off, or
 - (b) there is a dispute between the parties regarding any amounts payable:
 - (i) under clause 8.9, 8.10, 8.11 or 8.12.
- 10.3 To make a claim under this clause 10.0:
 - (a) the claimant must serve notice of the claim on the other party on or before the last Working Day prior to the Settlement Date, time being of the essence (except for claims made after the Settlement Date for amounts payable under clause 8.9, 8.10 or clause 8.11 or clause 8.12, in respect of which the claimant may serve notice of the claim on the other party at any time after a dispute arises over those amounts); and
 - (b) the notice must:
 - (i) state the particular breach of the terms of this agreement, or the claim under clause 8.9, 8.10 or 8.11 or 8.12, or for misrepresentation, or for breach of section 9 of the Fair Trading Act 1986, or for an equitable set-off; and
 - (ii) state a genuine pre-estimate of the loss suffered by the claimant; and
 - (iii) be particularised and quantified to the extent reasonably possible as at the date of the notice; and
 - (c) the claimant must not have made a prior claim under this clause 10.0 (to the intent that a claimant may make a claim under this clause 10.0 on

only one occasion, though such claim may address one or more of the elements in clause 10.2).

- 10.4 If the claimant is unable to give notice under clause 10.3 in respect of claims under clause 10.2(a) or clause 10.2(b) on or before the date that notice is due under clause 10.3(a) by reason of the conduct or omission of the other party, the notice may be served on or before the Working Day immediately preceding the last Working Day on which settlement must take place under a Settlement Notice served by either party under clause 9, time being of the essence.
- 10.5 If the amount of compensation is agreed, it shall be deducted from or added to the amount to be paid by the Purchaser on settlement.
- 10.6 If the Purchaser makes a claim for compensation under clause 10.2(a) but the Vendor disputes that the Purchaser has a valid or reasonably arguable claim, then:
 - (a) the Vendor must give notice to the Purchaser within three working days after service of the Purchaser's notice under clause 10.3, time being of the essence; and
 - (b) the Purchaser's right to make the claim (on the basis that such claim is valid or reasonably arguable) shall be determined by an experienced property lawyer or an experienced litigator appointed by the parties. If the parties cannot agree on the appointee, the appointment shall be made on the application of either party by the president for the time being of the Wellington District Law Society. The appointee's costs shall be met by the party against whom the determination is made or otherwise as determined by the appointee.
- 10.7 If the Purchaser makes a claim for compensation under clause 10.2(a) and the Vendor fails to give notice to the Purchaser pursuant to clause 10.6, the Vendor is deemed to have accepted that the Purchaser has a valid or reasonably arguable claim.
- 10.8 If it is accepted, or determined under clause 10.6, that the Purchaser has a right to claim compensation under clause 10.2(a) but the amount of compensation claimed is disputed, or if the claim is made under clause 10.2(b) and the amount of compensation claimed is disputed, then:
 - (a) an interim amount shall be paid on settlement by the party required to a stakeholder until the amount of the claim is determined;
 - (b) if the parties cannot agree on a stakeholder, the interim amount shall be paid to a stakeholder nominated on the application of either party by the president for the time being of the Wellington District Law Society;
 - (c) the interim amount must be a reasonable sum having regard to the circumstances, except that:

- (i) where the claim is under clause 8.11 or 8.12 the interim amount shall be the lower of:
 - A. the amount claimed; or
 - B. an amount equivalent to interest at the Interest Rate for Late Settlement for the relevant default period on such portion of the Purchase Price (including any deposit) as is payable under this agreement on or by the Settlement Date.
- (ii) neither party shall be entitled or required to undertake any discovery process, except to the extent this is deemed necessary by the appointee under clause 10.8(d) for the purposes of determining that the requirements of clauses 10.3(b)(ii) and-(iii) have been met.
- (d) if the parties cannot agree on the interim amount, the interim amount shall be determined by an experienced property lawyer, or an experienced litigator. The appointee's costs shall be met equally by the parties, or otherwise as determined by the appointee. If the parties cannot agree on the appointee, the appointment shall be made on the application of either party by the president for the time being of the Wellington District Law Society;
- (e) the amount of the claim determined to be payable shall not be limited by the interim amount;
- (f) the stakeholder shall lodge the interim amount on an interest-bearing call deposit with a bank registered under the Reserve Bank of New Zealand Act 1989 in the joint names of the Vendor and the Purchaser;
- (g) the interest earned on the interim amount net of any withholding tax and any bank or legal administration fees and commission charges shall follow the destination of the interim amount; and
- (h) apart from the net interest earned on the interim amount, no interest shall be payable by either party to the other in respect of the claim for compensation once the amount of the claim has been determined, provided that if the amount determined is in excess of the interim amount, the party liable to make payment of that excess shall pay interest to the other party at the interest rate for late settlement on the amount of that excess if it is not paid on or before the third working day after the date of notification of the determination, computed from the date of such notification until payment.

- 10.9 Where a determination has to be made under clause 10.6(b) or clause 10.8(d) and the Settlement Date will have passed before the determination is made, the Settlement Date shall be deferred to the second working day following the date of notification to both parties of the determination. Where a determination has to be made under both of these clauses, the Settlement Date shall be deferred to the second working day following the date on which notification to both parties has been made of both determinations. However, the Settlement Date will only be deferred under this clause 10.9 if, prior to such deferral, the Purchaser's lawyer provides written confirmation to the Vendor's lawyer that but for the resolution of the claim for compensation, the Purchaser is ready, willing, and able to complete settlement.
- 10.10 The procedures prescribed in clauses 10.1 to 10.9 shall not prevent either party from taking proceedings for specific performance of this agreement.
- 10.11 A determination under clause 10.6 that the Purchaser does not have a valid or reasonably arguable claim for compensation under clause 10.2(a) shall not prevent the Purchaser from pursuing that claim following settlement.
- 10.12 Where a determination is made by a person appointed under either clause 10.6 or clause 10.8, that person:
 - (a) shall not be liable to either party for any costs or losses that either party may claim to have suffered in respect of the determination; and
 - (b) may make an order that one party must meet the reasonable legal costs of the other party.

11. GST

- 11.1 If this agreement provides for the Purchaser to pay any GST which is payable in respect of the supply made under this agreement then:
 - (a) The Purchaser shall pay to the Vendor the GST which is so payable in one sum on the Settlement Date.
 - (b) Where any GST is not so paid to the Vendor the Purchaser shall pay to the Vendor:
 - (i) interest at the Interest Rate for Late Settlement on the amount of GST unpaid from the Settlement Date until payment; and
 - (ii) any default GST.
 - (c) It shall not be a defence to a claim against the Purchaser for payment to the Vendor of any default GST that the Vendor has failed to mitigate the Vendor's damages by paying an amount of GST when it fell due under the Goods and Services Tax Act 1985 ("the Act").

- (d) Any sum referred to in this clause is included in the Purchase Price, interest and other moneys, if any, referred to in subclause 7.1.
- (e) If GST is chargeable on the supply under this agreement at 0% pursuant to section 11(1)(mb) of the Act then on or before the Settlement Date the Purchaser will provide the Vendor with the recipient's name, address and registration number.
- 11.2 If the supply under this agreement is a taxable supply the Vendor will deliver a tax invoice to the Purchaser on or before the Settlement Date or such earlier date as the Purchaser is entitled to delivery of an invoice under the Act.
- 11.3 The Vendor warrants that any dwelling and curtilage or part thereof supplied on sale of the Property are not a supply to which section 5(16) of the Act applies.
- "Default GST" means any interest, or late payment penalty, or shortfall penalty, or other sum imposed on the Vendor under the Tax Administration Act 1994 by reason of non-payment of the GST payable in respect of the supply made under this agreement but does not include any such sum levied against the Vendor by reason of a default by the Vendor after payment of the GST to the Vendor by the Purchaser.
- 11.5 Without prejudice to the Vendor's rights and remedies under clause 11, where any GST is not paid to the Vendor on or within one month of the Settlement Date, then whether or not the Purchaser is on possession, the Vendor may immediately give notice to the Purchaser calling up any unpaid balance of the purchase price, which shall upon service of the notice fall immediately due and payable. The date of service of the notice under this clause shall be deemed the Settlement Date for the purposes of clause 11.1. The Vendor may give a settlement notice under clause 9 with a notice under this clause.

12. Warranties

- 12.1 The Vendor warrants and undertakes to the Purchaser that:
 - (a) The Vendor is the beneficial owner of the Shares;
 - (b) The Shares will, on the Settlement Date, be transferred to the Purchaser free of any mortgage, encumbrance or other charge;
 - (c) All calls or other consideration payable in respect of the Shares has been paid on the due date;
 - (d) The Shares will be transferred to the Purchaser on the Settlement Date with all rights attached to them;

- (e) The Vendor is not, and has not been, in breach of the terms of the Vendor's licence to occupy in respect of the Property;
- (f) The Vendor has not received any notice of forfeiture in relation to the Shares.
- (g) The Vendor warrants and undertakes that at the date of this agreement the Vendor has not:
 - (i) received any notice or demand and has no knowledge of any requisition or outstanding requirement:
 - A. from any local or government authority or other statutory body; or
 - B. under the Resource Management Act 1991; or
 - C. from any tenant of the Property; or
 - D. from any other party; or
 - (ii) given any consent or waiver,

which directly or indirectly affects the Property and which has not been disclosed in writing to the Purchaser.

- (h) The Vendor warrants and undertakes that at the date of this agreement the Vendor has no knowledge or notice of any fact which might result in proceedings being instituted by or against the Vendor or the Purchaser in respect of the Property.
- (i) The Vendor warrants and undertakes that at settlement:
 - A. The chattels included in the sale listed in Schedule 1 and all plant, equipment, systems or devices which provide any services or amenities to the Property, including, without limitation, security, heating, cooling, or airconditioning, are delivered to the Purchaser in reasonable working order, but in all other respects in their state of repair as at the date of this agreement (fair wear and tear excepted).
 - B. All electrical and other installations on the Property are free of any charge whatsoever and all chattels included in the sale are the unencumbered Property of the Vendor.

- C. There are no arrears of rates, water rates or charges outstanding on the Property and where the Property is subject to a targeted rate that has been imposed as a means of repayment of any loan, subsidy or other financial assistance made available by or through the local authority, the amount required to remove the imposition of that targeted rate has been paid.
- D. Where an allowance has been made by the Vendor in the settlement statement for incomings receivable, the settlement statement correctly records those allowances including, in particular, the dates up to which the allowances have been made.
- E. Where the Vendor has done or caused or permitted to be done on the Property any works:
- (i) any permit, resource consent, or building consent required by law was obtained; and
- (ii) to the Vendor's knowledge, the works were completed in compliance with those permits or consents; and
- (iii) where appropriate, a code compliance certificate was issued for those works.
- (j) Since the date of this agreement, the Vendor has not given any consent or waiver which directly or indirectly affects the Property.
- (k) Any notice or demand received by the Vendor, which directly or indirectly affects the Property, after the date of this agreement:
 - (i) from any local or government authority or other statutory body; or
 - (ii) under the Resource Management Act 1991; or
 - (iii) from any tenant of the Property; or
 - (iv) from any other party,

has been delivered forthwith by the Vendor to either the Purchaser or the Purchaser's lawyer, unless the Vendor has paid or complied with such

- notice or demand. If the Vendor fails to so deliver or pay the notice or demand, the Vendor shall be liable for any penalty incurred.
- (I) The Vendor warrants and undertakes that on or immediately after settlement:
 - (i) If the water and wastewater charges are determined by meter, the Vendor will have the water meter read and will pay the amount of the charge payable pursuant to that reading; but if the water supplier will not make special readings, the water and wastewater charges shall be apportioned.
 - (ii) Any outgoings included in the settlement statement are paid in accordance with the settlement statement and, where applicable, to the dates shown in the settlement statement, or will be so paid immediately after settlement.

13. Risk and Insurance

13.1 The Property and chattels shall remain at the risk of the Vendor until possession is given and taken.

14. Notices

- 14.1 All notices and other communications required or permitted under this agreement shall be in writing and shall be delivered personally, sent by post or by email.

 Any such notice shall be deemed given when so delivered:
 - (a) personally;
 - (b) or two days after sending by post to the last known address of the person to whom the notice or other communication is given or, in the case of company, to its registered office;
 - (c) or in the case of email:
 - (i) when sent to the email address provided for the party or the party's lawyer on the back page; or
 - (ii) any other email address notified subsequently in writing by the party or the party's lawyer (which shall supersede the email address on the back page); or
 - (iii) in no such email address is provided on the back page or notified subsequently in writing, the office email address of the party's lawyer's firm appearing on the firm's letterhead or website.

14.2 Any period of notice required to be given under this agreement shall be computed by excluding the day of service.

15. Arbitration

- 15.1 Unless any dispute or difference is resolved by mediation or other agreement, the same shall be submitted to the arbitration of one arbitrator who shall conduct the arbitral proceedings in accordance with the Arbitration Act 1996 and any amendment thereof or any statutory provision then relating to arbitration.
- 15.2 If the parties are unable to agree on the arbitrator, an arbitrator shall be appointed, upon request of any party, by the president or vice president for the time being of the Wellington District Law Society. That appointment shall be binding on all parties to the arbitration and shall be subject to no appeal. The provisions of Article 11 of the First Schedule of the Arbitration Act 1996 are to be read subject hereto and varied accordingly.

16. Non-Waiver

16.1 The failure of any party to insist in any one or more instances on strict performance of any of the terms of this agreement or the waiver by any party of any term or right under this agreement or of any default by any other party shall not be taken as a waiver by such party of any such term, right or default in the future.

17. Non-Merger

17.1 The obligations of the parties contained in this agreement shall not merge on settlement and shall remain fully effective after settlement has occurred.

18. Lowest Price Clause

- 18.1 The parties agree:
 - (a) That they are independent parties dealing at arm's length with each other in relation to the sale and purchase contemplated by this agreement; and
 - (b) For the purposes of Subpart EW and particularly section EW32(3) of the Income Tax Act 2004, the parties confirm that the Purchase Price does not include any capitalised interest and it is the lowest price the parties would have agreed, on the date the agreement was entered into, if payment had been required in full at the time the first right in the property was transferred.

19. Limitation of Liability

- 19.1 If a person enters into this agreement as trustee of a trust and is not a beneficiary of the trust, then that person will be known as an "independent trustee" and clauses 19.2 and 19.3 will apply.
- 19.2 The liability of an independent trustee under this agreement is limited to the extent of the indemnity from the assets of the trust available to the independent trustee at the time of enforcement of that indemnity.
- 19.3 However, if the entitlement of the independent trustee to be indemnified from the trust assets has been lost of impaired (whether fully of in part) by reason of the independent trustee's act or omission (whether in breach of trust or otherwise), then the limitation of liability in clause 19.2 does not apply, and the independent trustee will be personally liable up to the amount that would have been indemnified from the assets of the trust has the indemnity not been lost.

20. Agency

- 20.1 If the name of a licensed real estate agent is recorded on this agreement, it is acknowledged that the sale evidenced by this agreement has been made through that agent whom the Vendor has appointed as the Vendor's agent according to an executed agency agreement.
- 20.2 The scope of the authority of the agent under clause 20.1 does not extend to making an offer, counteroffer, or acceptance of a Purchaser's offer or counteroffer on the Vendor's behalf without the express authority of the Vendor for that purpose. That authority, if given, should be recorded in the executed agency agreement.
- 20.3 The Vendor shall be liable to pay the agent's charges including GST in accordance with the executed agency agreement.

21. Collection of Sale Information

- 21.1 Once this agreement has become unconditional in all respects, the agent may provide certain information relating to the sale to the Real Estate Institute of New Zealand Incorporated (REINZ).
- 21.2 This information will be stored on a secure password protected network under REINZ's control and may include (amongst other things) the sale price and the address of the property, but will not include the parties' names or other personal information under the Privacy Act 2020.
- 21.3 This information is collected, used and published for statistical, property appraisal and market analysis purposes, by REINZ, REINZ member agents and others.

21.4 Despite the above, if REINZ does come to hold any of the Vendor's or Purchaser's personal information, that party has a right to access and correct that personal information by contacting REINZ at info@reinz.co.nz or by post or telephone.

22. Covid-19/Pandemic Provisions

22.1 The parties acknowledge that the Government of New Zealand or a Minister of that Government may, as a result of public health risks arising from a Pandemic, order restrictions on personal movement pursuant to the COVID-19 Public Health Response Act 2020 (or other legislation), and the effect of such restrictions may be that personal movement within or between particular regions is unlawful for the general population of those regions.

Where such a legal restriction on personal movement exists either nationally or in the region or district where the property is located:

- (a) The date for satisfaction of any condition that has not yet been satisfied or waived will be the later of:
 - (i) the date that is 10 working days after the restriction on personal movement in the region or district in which the property is located is removed; or
 - (ii) the date for satisfaction of the condition as stated elsewhere in this agreement.
- (b) The settlement date will be the later of:
 - (i) the date that is 10 working days after all conditions are satisfied or waived; or
 - (ii) the date that is 10 working days after the date on which the restriction on personal movement in the region or district in which the property is located is removed; or
 - (iii) the settlement date as stated elsewhere in this agreement.
- (c) Nothing in the previous provisions of this clause is to have the effect of bringing forward a date specified in this agreement.
- 22.2 Clause 22.2 applies whether such legal restriction on personal movement exists at, or is imposed after, the date of this agreement, and on each occasion such restriction is imposed.

- 22.3 Neither party will have any claim against the other for a deferral of a condition date or the settlement date under this clause 22.
- 22.4 For the purposes of this clause 22, "Pandemic" means the COVID-19 pandemic, or such other pandemic or epidemic that gives rise to Government orders restricting personal movement

23. Counterparts

23.1 This agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, all of which will together be deemed to constitute one and the same agreement. A party may enter into this agreement by signing a counterparty copy and sending it to the other parties, including by facsimile or email.

Execution

Signed by Sithi Saldin &Tuan Saldin as Vendor)	
Signed by [as Purchaser)	

Schedule 1 - Chattels

List all chattels included in the sale

(Strike out or add as applicable. If necessary complete on a separate schedule or the further terms of sale)

	Stove ()	Rangehood	()	Wall Oven	(√)
	Dishwasher ()	Kitchen waste disposal	()	Light fittings	(√)
	Burglar alarm ()	Heated towel rail	(√)	Heat pump	()
	Blinds ($\sqrt{\ }$)	Curtains	(√)	Fixed floor coverings	(√)
	Cooktop ($\sqrt{\ }$)	Smoke detectors	()	Garage door remote control	()
	Air extractor, Washing	machine			
	_				
	-	•		s) includes an accurate list of	all
		uded with the sale and purch	ase (in a	addition to, or as part of any	
	building).				
		Sobodulo 2 Ta	nanai	ioo	
		Schedule 2 – Te			
		Residential To	enancie	S	
١	Name of Tenant(s):				

Bond:

Term:

Rent:

AGREEMENT FOR SALE AND PURCHASE OF SHARES

DATE:
VENDOR:
Contact Details:
VENDOR'S LAWYERS:
Firm: Gibson Sheat Individual Acting: Mike Gould Email: mike.gould@gibsonsheat.com Contact Details: +64 4 569 4873
Email address for service of notices
PURCHASER:
Contact Details:
PURCHASER'S LAWYERS: Firm: Individual Acting: Email:
Contact Details:
Email address for service of notices
SALE BY LICENSED REAL ESTATE AGENT: Professionals, Redcoats Limited
Manager: Morgan Phillips Salesperson: Second Salesperson: Contact Details: Ph: (04) 566 2233 (Lower Hutt) (04) 564 5151 (Wainuiomata) Email: info@redcoats.co.nz